

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

Case No. 08-4540

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

FAYEZ DAMRA, aka ALEX DAMRA  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Ohio  
Eastern Division

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

Richard L. Stopper, Jr.  
Rotatori, Bender Co., L.P.A.  
800 Leader Building  
526 Superior Avenue, East  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Phone: (216) 928-1010  
  
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

William J. Edwards  
United States Attorney  
  
By: James V. Moroney  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Executive Office for U.S. Attorney's  
Room 2523, RFK Main Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Phone: (202) 616-2840  
Fax: (202) 353-3349

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ix
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE. ....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. ....	22
ARGUMENTS.....	25
I. THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF ANY RIGHT OF COMPULSORY PROCESS WITH REGARD TO THE DEPORTATION OF HIS CODEFENDANT.....	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE CONSPIRACY ALLEGED IN COUNT 1 EXISTED, THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS A MEMBER OF THE CONSPIRACY, AND THAT THE STATEMENTS OF A CODEFENDANT NOT ON TRIAL WERE MADE IN FURTHERANCE OF THE CONSPIRACY, AND ACCORDINGLY PROPERLY ADMITTED COCONSPIRATOR STATEMENTS AT TRIAL.....	30
III. THE EVIDENCE WAS CLEARLY SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS, AND THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL, AND MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.. ....	34

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE TESTIMONY OF WITNESS MIR ALI, AND THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY EXERCISED DISCRETION UNDER FED. R. EVID. 611(a).....	36
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY FAIRLY AND ADEQUATELY STATED THE CONTROLLING LAW, AND WERE NOT CONFUSING, MISLEADING, AND PREJUDICIAL; THERE WAS NO PLAIN ERROR IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY AS SOUGHT BY DEFENDANT AFTER TRIAL.....	41
VI.	COUNT 2 PROPERLY STATED A CONSPIRACY TO DEFRAUD THE UNITED STATES, AND THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO VACATE THE CONVICTION AND DISMISS THAT COUNT OF THE INDICTMENT.....	54
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED A REASONABLE SENTENCE, PROPERLY CONSIDERED DEFENDANT’S OBJECTIONS, AND ACCURATELY DETERMINED TAX LOSS WITH THE SOLE EXCEPTION BEING THAT DEFENDANT’S OFFENSE LEVEL UNDER U.S.S.G. § 2T4.1 WAS LEVEL 15, AND NOT LEVEL 16.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	66
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>I. FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<u>Beard v. Norwegian Carribean Lines</u> , 900 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1990).....	43
<u>Benes v. United States</u> , 276 F.2d 99 (6th Cir. 1960). . . . .	60
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968). . . . .	12
<u>Cheek v. United States</u> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	46
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 226 F.2d 331 (6th Cir. 1955).....	60
<u>Eaton v. United States</u> , 437 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1971).....	26
<u>Hagaman v. C.I.R.</u> , 958 F.2d 684 (6th Cir. 1992).....	60
<u>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001). . . . .	12
<u>Mahoney v. United States</u> , 831 F.2d 641 (6th Cir. 1987).....	31
<u>Sims v. ANR Freight System, Inc.</u> , 77 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 1996). . . . .	39
<u>Tompsett v. State of Ohio</u> , 146 F.2d 95 (6th Cir. 1945).....	26
<u>United States v. Barger</u> , 931 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1991).....	36
<u>United States v. Blackwell</u> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006). . . . .	44
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	20, 59
<u>United States v. Busacca</u> , 863 F.2d 433 (6th Cir. 1988).....	43
<u>United States v. Clark</u> , 988 F.2d 1459 (6th Cir. 1993).....	41

United States v. Coffee, 434 F.2d 887 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 59

United States v. Collins, 78 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 1996). . . . . 46

United States v. Crossley, 224 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 2000). . . . . 44

United States v. Cseplo, 42 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1994).. . . . . 60

United States v. Damrah, 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005).. . . . . 3

United States v. Dandy, 998 F.2d 1344 (6th Cir. 1993).. . . . . 51

United States v. Daniel, 956 F.2d 540 (6th Cir. 1992).. . . . . 62

United States v. Duncan, 850 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1988).. . . . . 49

United States v. Ervasti, 201 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2000).. . . . . 46

United States v. Gatewood, 173 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 1999).. . . . . 54

United States v. Gessa, 971 F.2d 1257 (6th Cir. 1992). . . . . 30, 31

United States v. Gibbs, 182 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 1999). . . . . 44

United States v. Gray, 105 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997). . . . . 39

United States v. Harris, 200 Fed. Appx. 472 (6th Cir. 2006).. . . . . 44

United States v. Harrod, 168 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 1999).. . . . . 43

United States v. Hatchett, 918 F.2d 631 (6th Cir. 1990). . . . . 42

United States v. Hazelwood, 398 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . . 57

United States v. Hildebrandt, 961 F.2d 116 (8th Cir. 1992).. . . . . 46

United States v. Hodges, 935 F.2d 766 (6th Cir. 1991). . . . . 44

<u>United States v. Hook</u> , 781 F.2d 1166 (6th Cir. 1986).....	49, 50
<u>United States v. Hughes</u> , 895 F.2d 1135 (6th Cir. 1990).....	36
<u>United States v. Khalife</u> , 106 F.3d 1300 (6th Cir. 1997).....	46, 55
<u>United States v. Khalil</u> , 279 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 2002).....	34
<u>United States v. Kraig</u> , 99 F.3d 1362 (6th Cir. 1996).....	56
<u>United States v. Lalonde</u> , 509 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2007).....	57, 58
<u>United States v. McLernon</u> , 746 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir. 1984).....	26, 28, 29
<u>United States v. Milligan</u> , 17 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1994).....	44
<u>United States v. Minarik</u> , 875 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1989).....	19, 23, 54, 55, 57
<u>United States v. Mohney</u> , 949 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1991).....	56
<u>United States v. Morrow</u> , 977 F.2d 222 (6th Cir. 1992).....	34, 35
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	42
<u>United States v. Pluta</u> , 176 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1999).....	40
<u>United States v. Pomponio</u> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976).....	45, 46
<u>United States v. Price</u> , 134 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 1998).....	35, 36
<u>United States v. Sandoval</u> , 347 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003).....	40
<u>United States v. Sassak</u> , 881 F.2d 276 (6th Cir. 1989).....	46
<u>United States v. Sheffey</u> , 57 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1995).....	41, 42
<u>United States v. Sherlin</u> , 67 F.3d 1208 (6th Cir. 1995).....	49

United States v. Stone, 432 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 59

United States v. Sturman, 951 F.2d 1466 (6th Cir. 1992). . . . . 56

United States v. Tarwater, 308 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2002). . . . . 46

United States v. Terry, 729 F.2d 1063 (6th Cir. 1984). . . . . 37, 39

United States v. Theresius Filippi, 918 F.2d 244 (1st Cir. 1990). . . . . 26

United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal, 458 U.S. 858 (1982). . . . . 25, 26, 28

United States v. Vinson, 606 F.2d 149 (6th Cir. 1979). . . . . 31, 37, 39

United States v. Walls, No. 95-2373, unpublished, 1998 WL 552907  
(6th Cir. Aug. 11, 1998). . . . . 25

United States v. White, 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007). . . . . 37

United States v. Young, 553 F.3d 1035 (6th Cir. 2009). . . . . 32

Yates v. Evatt, 500 U.S. 391 (1991). . . . . 48

II. **FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 6531. . . . . 51, 52

26 U.S.C. § 7201. . . . . 10, 56

26 U.S.C. § 7206(1). . . . . 56

26 U.S.C. § 7206(2). . . . . 56

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 1

8 U.S.C. § 1451(e). . . . . 11

II. **FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 15 ..... 29

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d). .... 42

Fed. R. Evid. 604. .... 37, 40

Fed. R. Evid. 611. .... 37, 39

Fed. R. Evid. 611(a). .... 22, 36, 37, 39

Fed. R. Evid. 801. .... 32

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E) ..... 30-32

III. **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

26 U.S.C. § 7206(4). .... 55

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1. .... 62

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1(a). .... 62

U.S.S.G. § 2T4.1 ..... 57, 60

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1. .... 21
